

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGAN O'HANDLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, in her official capacity
as California Secretary of State, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John J. Bursch
Erin M. Hawley
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ehawley@ADFlegal.org

Rory T. Gray
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Edward M. Wenger
Counsel of Record
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com

Andrew Pardue
Caleb Acker
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
apardue@holtzmanvogel.com
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. *Bantam Books* correctly instructed courts
to weigh the substance, placed in context,
of potentially coercive State action..... 4

 A. Courts must look past form to
 substance, or State censorship will
 metastasize. 6

 B. Lower courts used to get this right, but
 the Second, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits’
 errors have created a circuit split. 8

II. The Ninth Circuit’s new test conflicts with
this Court’s instructions in *Bantam Books*. 14

 A. Mr. O’Handley’s speech would
 not have been suppressed without
 initial action by California. 15

 B. This Court Need Not Decide When a
 Private Entity Becomes a State Actor
 to Resolve This Case in Petitioner’s
 Favor. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U. S. ____ (2023)	1
<i>American Family Assn., Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F. 3d 1114 (CA9 2002)	12, 13
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F. 3d 229 (CA7 2015)	8, 9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U. S. 58 (1963)	2-20, 23
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U. S. 217 (2000)	1
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F. 3d 523 (CA4 2006)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F. 4th 1199 (CA9 2023)	4, 13 , 21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U. S. 654 (1988)	4
<i>Nat. Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U. S. ____ (2018)	1
<i>NRA of America v. Vullo</i> , 49 F. 4th 700 (CA2 2022)	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F. 3d 339 (CA2 2003) (per curiam)	5, 9, 10

<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F. 4th 1145 (CA9 2023)	15, 16
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F. 2d 204 (CA2 1991)	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U. S. 155 (2015)	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U. S. 819 (1995)	1
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F. 3d 516 (CA4 2003)	17
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U. S. ___, __ (2022)	21
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 589 U. S. __ (2019) (per curiam)	1
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U. S. __ (2021)	1
<i>VDARE Foundation v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 11 F. 4th 1151 (CA10 2021)	11, 12
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F. 3d 60 (CA2 2007)	9, 17
Statutes	
Cal. Elec. Code § 10.5	3, 17
